
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND JULY 2025  (Pages 3 - 

6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 22nd July 2025 are attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 178) 

 
Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 179 - 194) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 195 - 212) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 
 

7   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION  (Pages 213 - 244) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management sets out the issues relating to 
the current temporary tree preservation order Tree Preservation Order (No. 365) 
2024 at 48 Hilda Avenue, Tottington. 
 

8   URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22nd July 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Berry, C Boles, D Duncalfe, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and D Vernon 

   

 Public Attendance: 9 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor U Farooq and M Walsh. 
 
Councillor D Berry acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Walsh. 
There was no substitute representative for Councillor Farooq. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Harris declared an interest in planning application 71738, Erection of new 2.4m 
high boundary fencing and access gates, St Stephens C Of E Primary School, Colville Drive, 
Bury. Councillor Harris was a Governor at the school and was a local ward Councillor for that 
area and had heard comments made by local residents. 
Councillor Harris left the meeting during deliberations on this application. 
 
Councillor D Vernon declared in relation to the planning application on the agenda 71738, 
Erection of new 2.4m high boundary fencing and access gates, St Stephens C Of E Primary 
School, Colville Drive, Bury. Councillor Vernon was a local ward Councillor who had been 
contacted by local residents but had not formed an opinion or pre determined the application 
and cast pre judgement. Therefore, he would remain in the meeting during deliberation of this 
application and take part in the determination and voting. 
 
Councillor G Staples Jones declared an interest in planning application 71834, Bury 
Interchange and land bounded by Pyramid Park/East Lancashire railway line, Knowsley 
Place/Duke Street, Bury, BL9 0EJ. 
Councillor Staples Jones was the current Chair of the Bury Local Bee Network Forum for the 
municipal year 2025-2026. At a recent meeting held in June he had observed a presentation 
on this development and made comments during that meeting. Councillor Staples Jones left 
the meeting during deliberations on this application. 
 
The Chair placed on record that Councillor D Berry, Councillor M Hayes and Councillor D 
Vernon would also take no part in the meeting during deliberation of the application 71520, 
Change of use from shop to restaurant and the retention of extract flue and AC unit, 65 
Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DB. This was due to none of the Members being 
present at the June meeting which deferred the application for a site visit. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JUNE 2025  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th June 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 22 July 2025  

 
 

 

2 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71834, 71963 
and 71520. 
 
The Committee heard representations from an applicant and objector  in respect of the 
applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
St Stephens C Of E Primary School, Colville Drive, Bury, BL8 2DX 

Erection of new 2.4m high boundary fencing and access gates 
 
2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
the revised conditions contained in the supplementary information and all other 
conditions included: -  

 
Bury Interchange and land bounded by Pyramid Park/East Lancashire 
railway line, Knowsley Place/Duke Street, Bury, BL9 0EJ 

Full planning application for the infill of the existing underpass, engineering works (including 
remediation works; foundation/piling works; and other associated engineering works) to 
recontour the land within Pyramid Park to tie into existing levels, the construction of a fully 
accessible pedestrian bridge structure (including alterations to Metrolink-related infrastructure) 
across the existing Metrolink line to allow access between Knowsley Place, the Metrolink 
platform (via lift and stairs) and Pyramid Park; improvements to the existing Metrolink 
platforms and canopies; construction of a new sloped footpath with stairs within Pyramid Park 
site from bridge; hard/soft landscaping; and associated drainage and lighting 
schemes. 
 
3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the revised 
conditions contained in the supplementary information submitted and subject to all other 
conditions included: - 

 
Ivy House, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9RW 

Variation of condition no.2 (approved plans) on planning permission 65114 (1 no. dwelling): 
Amendments to previously approved dwelling and garage - size, position and external 
alterations 
 
4. That the Committee Refused the following application contrary to the conditions put 

forward by the Development Manager recommendation as per the report and the 
supplementary information submitted, with the reasons listed as the retention of the 
proposed extractor flue would be seriously detrimental to the residential amenities of the 
neighbouring property by reason of its size and appearance in addition to the smells 
emanating from it whilst in operation.  The proposed development therefore conflicts 
with the following policy of the Bury Unitary Development Plan: S2/6 Food and Drink. 

 

Page 4



 Planning Control Committee, 22 July 2025 
 
 

 
3 

65 Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DB 

Change of use from shop to restaurant and the retention of extract flue and AC unit 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE: 2022 REVIEW  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted identifying the latest 
changes made to the GM Register of Sites of Biological Importance for the Borough. It also 
described the purpose and application of the Register. During the review period 2022 no sites 
were added to or removed from the Register, however gains were made at three sites. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and 2022 update of the Register of Sites of Biological Importance for use in 
development planning and management be noted.  
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 8.40pm) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  
 

 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

02 September 2025 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a descripti
[...]
by refusal/ approval of the 
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on 
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 8



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - West App No.   71888 
 
  Location: Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA 
  Proposal: Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage 

System (BESS) facility and associated infrastructure 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Sedgley App No.   71422 
 
  Location: 52 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0ER 
  Proposal: Demolition of the Existing Mosque and Community Facility and the 

Erection of a Replacement Mosque and Community Facility (F1 (f)). 
  Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park 
App No.   72089 

 
  Location: 34 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LE 
  Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3(a)) to children's residential 

care home (Class C2) 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Tottington App No.   71700 
 
  Location: Land at 12 Holthouse Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3JP 
  Proposal: Application for reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale) following outline approval (67830) erection of 1 no. dwelling  
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom App No.   71320 
 
  Location: Land at side of 32 Manchester Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0DH 
  Proposal: Erection of 1 no. dwelling and erection of undercover parking for proposed 

dwelling & No. 32 Manchester Road 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
06  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No.   71842 
 
  Location: 527 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SH 
  Proposal: Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 7 no. bedroom/ 7 person HMO 

(Sui Generis); Rear dormer extension; Fenestration alterations to rear and 
cycle storage 

Page 9



  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 10



  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - West Item   01 

 
Applicant:  Taiyo Power & Storage Ltd 
 
Location: Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA 

 
Proposal: Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage System 

(BESS) facility and associated infrastructure 
 
Application Ref:   71888/Full Target Date:  21/08/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
The site relates to an irregular shaped field located in a rural area near Outwood which is in 
the Green Belt, a Landscape Character Area and River Valley.   
The Outwood Trail footpath runs linear to the east with the footpath continuing along the 
northern boundary of the site beyond which is a National Grid sub-station approximately 
70m away.  There is open grazing land to the south and west. 
 
The nearest dwelling is a farmhouse to the south approximately 240m away with terraced 
houses on Wood Street over 320m to the south.  
 
The proposed development is for the installation of a 11 MW Battery Energy Storage 
System (BESS) facility.  
 
The proposed development would comprise the following -  
 

• 13 battery containers measuring L6.1m, W2.6m, H3.1m 

• a storage container, 

• 1 sub-station on behalf of the Distribution network operator (DNO) 

• fire water tank. 
 
The development would be enclosed by a 2.4m high palisade fence with CCTV columns  
located along the perimeter fence line. There would be no lighting other than when 
maintenance is being carried out.  
A landscape buffer would be created around the south and western boundaries. 
 
The development would also involve the creation of a temporary access from Wood Street 
for construction purposes which would be across fields to the south of the site from Wood 
Street. It is also proposed to construct a temporary compound at the site.  
Both the access and compound would be removed on
[...]
DAS Ltd.

E: landscape@adas.co.uk

Manchester
ADAS, Fourways House, 57 Hilton St,
Manchester, M1 2EJ

Oxford
ADAS, 11D Park House, Park Dr, Milton, Abingdon,
Oxford, OX14 4RS

Drawing No.                      Revision

Drawn on:     

Client:

Rev Date         Description     Drawn Apprvd.

Notes:
Do not scale from this drawing.

Not to be used for construction purposes.

Existing vegetation on Site to be retained and enhanced. Exact planting
specification/locations to be agreed via planning conditions / the final
conditioned Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP).

Project No:

Drawing Title:

 Drawn by: Approved by:

Scale:     Size: Status:

Project:

Taiyo Power & Storage Ltd.

1120099

Radcliffe BESS

Landscape Masterplan

RGSCSuDs Basin added 23/04/2502
SC RG-24/03/2501

021120099-ADAS-XX-XX-DR-L-8000

DRAFTA31:2000

RGSC24/03/2025

C:
\U

se
rs

\s
am

.c
he

et
ha

m
\R

SK
 G

ro
up

\A
DA

S 
La

nd
sc

ap
e 

- P
ro

je
ct

s 0
1 

- D
oc

um
en

ts
\1

12
00

99
_S

ho
re

To
pH

ou
se

_L
ow

Ca
rb

on
Al

lia
nc

e 
(L

VA
)\

04
 W

O
RK

IN
GS

\0
5 

M
AS

TE
RP

LA
N

\1
12

00
99

_R
ad

cl
iff

e 
BE

SS
_L

an
ds

ca
pe

 M
as

te
rp

la
n_

Is
su

e_
02

.d
w

g

1:2,000
0 100m

P
age 48



  
 
Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item   02 

 
Applicant:  on behalf of Prestwich Muslim Welfare Trust 
 
Location: 52 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0ER 

 
Proposal: Demolition of the Existing Mosque and Community Facility and the Erection of a 

Replacement Mosque and Community Facility (F1 (f)). 
 
Application Ref:   71422/Full Target Date:  11/04/2025 
 
Recommendation: Minded to Approve 
 
The application is subject to a s106 Agreement to secure a contribution towards 
additional parking enforcement officers.  
 
Description 
The application relates to an existing single storey building which serves as a mosque and 
teaching facility for the local Muslim community.  The building sits within a rectangular 
shaped plot, circa 1350 sq m 
[...]
tiered

D 22.03.24 Top tier set further

back

E 18.11.24 All sections updated

P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   03 

 
Applicant:  Titan Holdings Corporation Ltd 
 
Location: 34 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LE 

 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3(a)) to children's residential care home 

(Class C2) 
 
Application Ref:   72089/Full Target Date:  16/09/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a detached two storey dwelling on the north side of Ringley Road. 
The site is bound by detached residential properties. The application site is accessed from 
Ringley Road, along a driveway that leads to parking to the front of the property. The 
dwelling currently comprises of 6 no. bedrooms at first floor, with a lounge, snug, kitchen, 
dining and attached garage/outbuilding at ground floor. Gardens are located to the front and 
rear of the site with a number of trees located within the grounds covered by Area TPO 71. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3(a)) to 
children's residential care home (Class C2). The proposal would include 4 no children's 
bedrooms and 2 no. staff bedrooms at first floor and include the conversion of the existing 
ground floor snug into an office.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
58779 - Side and rear extensions - Approved 08/07/2015.  
 
71040 - New front porch; various extensions at front / side and rear; full height glazed 
windows to ground and first floor rear and side elevations; first floor balcony and dormer 
window at front; raising of height of ridge of roof and formation of second floor living 
accommodation and formation of basement - Approve with Conditions 17/10/2024 
 
Publicity 
Neighbour letters sent to 44 properties on 23/07/2025 
Site notice posted outside of the property 30/07/2025 
 
Councillor
[...]
 be used from this drawing. If any doubt exist the contractor must ask for clarification.  On no account must the contractor scale off this drawing.
5. If no site investigation has been carried out prior to commencement of works, Contractor to make trial holes to test suitability of ground for proposed foundations.
6. All work must be carried out in accordance with the current Building Regulations, Codes of Practice and British Standards. If any doubt exists the contractor must ask for clarification.
7. All references refer to accompanying specification.

Domestic and commercial projects are notifiable to the HSE under CDM 2015 if the construction work on site is scheduled to:
a)      Last longer than 30 working days and have more than 20 workers working simultaneously at any point in the project; or
b)      Exceed 500 person days

M
Drawing Title:

Proposed Floor Plans

Site Address:

34 Rinley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, Bury

DRG NOSCALE JOB NODATE

1:75 JUN 25A1 1456 2002 A
D P

Ground Floor  1:75

North

First Floor  1:75

P
age 110



  
 
Ward: Tottington Item   04 

 
Applicant: Mrs Tracey Smith 
 
Location: Land at 12 Holthouse Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3JP 

 
Proposal: Application for reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 

following outline approval (67830) erection of 1 no. dwelling  
 

 
Application Ref:   71700/Reserved matters Target Date:  06/05/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site relates to a vacant piece of grassed and vegetated land on Holthouse Road which 
is located within a residential housing estate.  
   
The adjacent neighbours which form boundaries to the site are Nos 8, 10 and 12 Holthouse 
Road. No 10 lies to the east and has a long garden which forms a boundary to the site. No 8 
has a similarly long garden with the furthest part forming a boundary with the northern part 
of the site.  
 
No 12 is positioned to the west of the plot and is set at a higher level due
[...]
ies are to be reported to the architect for clarification.

All materials and workmanship to be in accordance with the current 
British Standards and codes of practice.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Architectural, 
Structural Engineers, Mechanical Engineers, Electrical Engineers and 
Specialists drawings and specifications.

As with all construction projects the CDM 2015 regulations apply and 
the work on this project may require both the issue of a notification to 
the HSE (because of the durationof the works on site) and the client 
may also need to appoint a Principal Designer because there may be 
more than one contractor working on site.

The Principal Designer will be able to coorinate the pre-construction 
information and also ensure that all duty holders under CDM comply 
with their relevant duties.

The building owner is to serve a Party Wall Act Notice as applicable to 
adjoining property owners as outlined in TheParty Wall Act 1996. The 
Building Contactor is to verify the thickness of the party walls prior to 
commencement of the proposed works.

DRAWING NO:

SCALE at A1: DATE: DRAWN: CHECKED:

REVISION:CAD REFERENCE NO:

DRAWING:

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

DRAWING STATUS:

A

 1 : 200

Annual Solar Study

Mr & Mrs Smith

Detatched dwelling on Holthouse Rd, Walshaw

RFKAMS04/03/25

R0956 - 14

Rev Description Check Date
A Property changed to a 2b3p with land registry line

highlighted in red
11/06/2025

Spring Equinox Autumnal Equinox

Summer Solstice Winter Solstice

Annual Solar Study for Holthouse Road, Walshaw

N

1:2001:200

1:200 1:200

VISUAL SCALE 1:200  @ A1

20m4m 16m12m8m0m

Site boundary / Land registry

KEY

Current fence line of No.10 Hothouse 
Road

P
age 132



  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom Item   05 

 
Applicant:  Fiona & Gavin Wall 
 
Location: Land at side of 32 Manchester Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 0DH 

 
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. dwelling and erection of undercover parking for proposed dwelling & 

No. 32 Manches
[...]


SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

SMALL DBL
1200 x 1900

HWC

0161 215 1229
mark.newman@buildingsense.co.uk
buildingsense.co.uk

T:
E:
W:

527 Manchester Road
Bury
Greater Manchester
BL9 9SH

1:100 @ A1

05/04/2025

Existing and Proposed:
Plans and Elevations

Kanes Group Limited

D

SCALE:

DRAWN:

TITLE:

CLIENT:

CHECKED: DATE:

PROJECT:

DESCRIPTIONREV DATE INITIAL

Do not scale.  All dimensions and levels must be verified on site and
discrepancies reported to Building Sense Limited, prior to commencing
works or preparing site drawings. Any conflicting information must be
reported for clarification.  If in doubt, ask.

© 2025 Building Sense Limited

REV:DRAWING NO.

STAGE:

MKN MKN

24110.01

PLANNING

EXISTING

PROPOSED

1 2 3 4
0

5m

1

3

4

5m

2

PR
O

PO
SE

D

ELEVATIONSPLANS

EX
IS

TI
N

G

REAR ALLEY

NEW FULL WIDTH
DORMER EXTENSION

WITH VERTICAL FINISHED
IN HANGING SLATES

PURLIN

RIDGE

PURLIN

PURLIN

PURLIN

NEW VELUX MK06
ROOFLIGHTS 

(780 x 1180mm)

DORMER SET BACK 200mm
FROM REAR EAVES

REMOVE CHIMNEY
STACK (NOT SHARED)

tv

200

15
54

P
age 168



  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item   06 

 
Applicant:  Kanes Group Limited 
 
Location: 527 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SH 

 
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 7 no. bedroom/ 7 person HMO (Sui 

Generis); Rear dormer extension; Fenestration alterations to rear and cycle storage 
 
Application Ref:   71842/Full Target Date:  07/07/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a garden fronted traditional mid terrace, Use Class C3, residential 
property located within a row of 5 other domestic terraced properties located on Manchester 
Road.  The terrace, to which the application site forms part of, is positioned on its junction 
with Hampson Mill Lane.  Access to the rear of the property is via a single width track 

[...]
 any action.
7. At the end of May 2025 the developer applied for planning permission for a 

change of use to a nine person HMO. The Council says planning permission is 
not needed for HMOs below nine people. It says permission only needs to be 
applied for when the nine people are to start living there. It does not have to be 

Page 211



    

Final decision 2

obtained before work starts on changes to the property. It says the issues with the 
party wall are a private matter. 

Analysis
8. We are unlikely to find fault in the Council not taking planning enforcement action. 

Planning rules allow homeowners to convert their properties into HMOs for less 
than nine people. There is no evidence there are more than eight people living in 
the property.

9. Damage to property caused by a neighbour’s building work is normally a private 
legal action matter, by the property owner against the neighbour. If work is being 
carried out, at or near the common boundary of the properties it is possible that a 
Party Wall Act Agreement should have been made between the neighbours. 
A local authority has no part to play in this agreement – it is a civil matter between 
the neighbours. We are unlikely to find fault in the Council not taking action 
against the developer for the damage Mr X says has happened. 

Final decision
10. We will not investigate Mr X’s complaint because we are unlikely to find fault in 

the Council not taking planning enforcement action or action for property damage. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman

Page 212



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Planning Control Committee 

Meeting date:  02 September 2025 

Title of report:  Tree Preservation Order Confirmation 

 

Report by:  

 

Head of Development Management 

Decision Type: Council 

 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 

Tottington 

 

Introduction 

This report sets out the issues relating to the current temporary tree preservation 

order Tree Preservation Order (No. 365) 2025 at 48
[...]
 tree for protection by a TPO and as such this was progressed.  

The tree is very prominent within the street scene as it is located at the head of the 

cul-de-sac on Hilda Avenue and as such it contributes to the visual amenity of the 

area. The tree is visible from Hilda Avenue and Moorside Road.  

Government guidance states that Orders should be used to protect selected trees if 

their removal would have a significant negative impact on the local environment and 

its enjoyment by the public. Removal of the tree would have a negative impact on 

the local environment by removal of an element of soft landscaping.  

It is evident from the site photos and objections that some works have been carried 

out which are unsympathetic to the tree which is prominent in the streetscape along 

Hilda Avenue and also from properties on Moorside Road tree and there is indication 

that this type of work would be required in the future. The TPO would mean they 

would now have to do so in a controlled manner. 

The TPO is not being used as a means to control development but to retain the tree 

and area’s amenity value of which it significantly contributes. The objectors, and 

landowner can still carry out works to the trees, including felling if deemed 

necessary, with the submission of an application to the LPA, along with a tree report 

and any other relevant information is provided. As such it is not considered that the 

TPO would necessarily restrict appropriate tree maintenance but in fact would 

promote appropriate maintenance.   

The tree owner’s liabilities and responsibilities would remain the same regardless of 

any TPO that is imposed and as such damage to property etc would remain private 

matters. 

Recommendation 

That the current temporary preservation order issued on the tree within the curtilage 

of the site as identified in Appendix 1 is confirmed so that the Order takes effect on a 

permanent basis. 

List of Background Papers: -  

Temporar

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 2 September 2025
Present: Councillor G Staples-Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors C Boles, U Farooq, D Green, J Harris, M Hayes,
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, D Vernon and M Walsh

Public Attendance: 1 member of the Press and 57 members of the public were in
attendance at the meeting.

PCCA1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

PCC.5

ELECTION OF CHAIR

A Chairperson was required due to the Chair of Planning Committee being absent from the
meeting.

Delegated decision:

That Councillor Gareth Staples-Jones be elected acting Chairperson of the Planning
Committee for this meeting only and took the Chair.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Duncalfe and G McGilll.

Councillor D Green acted as a substitute representative for Councillor McGill.
There was no substitute representative for Councillor Duncalfe.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND JULY 2025
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 22" July 2025 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications
for planning permission.

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71422 and
72089.

The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors in
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Defer the Application for a site visit to take place at the location:-



Planning Control Committee, 2 September 2025

PCC.6

52 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0ER
Demolition of the Existing Mosque and Community Facility and the Erection of a Replacement
Mosque and Community Facility (F1 (f).

2. That the Committee Defer the Application to await further information in relation to
Section 106 finances to be submitted by the applicant:-

Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA
Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS)
facility and associated infrastructure

3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

34 Ringley Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 7LE

Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3(a)) to children's residential care home (Class
C2)

4, That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to
all other conditions included: -

Land at 12 Holthouse Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3JP
Application for reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout
and scale) following outline approval (67830) erection of 1 no. dwelling

5. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to
all other conditions included: -

Land at side of 32 Manchester Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO ODH
Erection of 1 no. dwelling and erection of undercover parking for proposed
dwelling & No. 32 Manchester Road

6. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and subject to
all other conditions included: -

527 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SH

Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 7 no. bedroom/ 7 person HMO
(Sui Generis); Rear dormer extension; Fenestration alterations to rear and
cycle storage

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the
Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.



PCC.7

PCC.8

PCC.9

Planning ControlCommittee, 2 September 2025

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted setting out the issues
relating to the current temporary tree preservation order Tree Preservation Order (No. 365)
2024 at 48 Hilda Avenue, Tottington.

Delegated decision:

That the current temporary preservation order issued on the tree within the curtilage of the site
as identified in Appendix 1 of the report was confirmed so that the Order takes effect on a
permanent basis.

URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G STAPLES-JONES
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.10pm and ended at 9.00pm)



